1365 VANDER WAY SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112 (408) 297-6969 FAX (408) 297-7716

o : February 27, 1991
gl AR -4 il 19 Project 4454/5

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Status Report
Statistical Characterization of Pesticide Concentrations
Sunnyside Nursery Soils
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Pursuant to recent project discussions and our Work Plan of November 13, 1990,
we have prepared this status report presenting the characterization test results
for residual pesticide concentrations in the shallow soils of the Sunnyside
Nursery (proposed Sunnyside Commons development). Previous grab samples of this
soil had indicated elevated concentrations of the organo-chloride pesticide
Endosulfan, and possibly Endrin (see Project 4454 Table 1 dated February 8, 1989
and Project 4454/2 Table 1 dated May 3, 1989). The subject nursery discontinued
operations in early Summer 1990.

WORK PERFORMED

Random sampling locations were determined using the following procedure:

(1) divided a rectangular overlay of the entire nursery property into an
imaginary 10 by 10 grid of equal-volume cells, numbered sequentially from 1 to
100, south to north, west to east; and (2) utilized the random number generator
in our IBM PC’s BASIC programming language, with a seed number of 4454 (our
project number), and generated a list of 2-digit cell numbers. Duplicate cell
numbers and cells with over 75% of their area outside the property limits (see
shaded cells in Figure 1) were skipped over in the random selection procedure.

Scott Wolff of Environmental Risk Sciences (ERS) had calculated that approx-
imately 35 discreet samples would be needed to statistically verify residual
pesticide levels to a 95% confidence level. The hope being that all results
would fall below the Title 22 Total Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLCs) and
the ERS "safe soil™ levels.

On December 11 and 12, 1990 an OSHA/SARA-trained member of Terratech’s staff
collected a soil sample from the center locations of each of the 35 randomly
selected cell (see Figure 1). The samples were collected from a depth interval
of 6-12 inches in brass liners using pre-cleaned hand equipment.

225-K CANNERY ROW MONTEREY, CA 93940 (408) 372-3716 FAX (408) 372-7481
7891 WESTWOOD DR, SUITE 101 GILROY, CA 95020 (408) 842-0236 FAX (408) 842-7314
141 SUBURBAN RD., SUITE C2 SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401 (805) 543-5493 FAX (805) 543-2748
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The pavement or floor slab at sample locations RS-13, 17, 30 and 31 required
coring before sampling. Immediately upon collection, each liner of soil was
packaged, labeled and iced.

Chain of custody records were completed to document sample depths, handling and
analytical requests (see Appendix). The samples were individually analyzed by
Anametrix, a state certified laboratory, for chlorinated pesticides using EPA
Method 8080. Terratech and Anametrix procedures complied with EPA Manual SW-846.

FINDINGS

A total of nine EPA 8080 pesticides were detected in the latest nursery soil
samples. These results are summarized in Table 1. Chlordane and Endrin Ketone
had not been previously detected. Specific information such as the names of
pesticides which weren’t detected and analytical detection limits can be found
in the appended laboratory reports.

As indicated by shading in Table 1, the Endrin concentration in four of the
samples exceed the State’s TTLC for classification as a "Persistent and Bio-
accumulative Toxic Substance". One of the high Endrin samples (RS-2) also
contained total residual DDT (DDT+DDD+DDE) above its 1.0 ppm TTLC. Three other
samples were found to have Endosulfan concentrations above ERS’s "Safe Soil
Level™ for human health risk. Neither Terratech nor ERS could see a definite
grouping, pattern or rationale for the seven "hot cells".

Twenty of the 35 samples from this statistical sampling event contained
detectable amounts of pesticides less than the two criteria thresholds described
above. Eight samples (including all three of the samples from under the front
parking/office/warehouse area) contained no detectable EPA 8080 pesticides.

DESIGNATION OF "NO PESTICIDE" AREAS

Based on ground cover and documented test results, the soils within the 10 cell
area encompassing the parking lots, loading ramps/docks, office, warehouse (see
western cross-hatched area on Figure 1) are planned to be excluded from future
pesticide testing and remediation.

By similar rationale, the six cell area in the northeastern property corner (also
cross-hatched) will be excluded from future testing and remediation concerning
pesticides. Issues surrounding the 0ily ground stains in this shop/boiler area
are still planned to be addressed.

E TERRATECH, INC.
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CURRENT FOLLOW-UP ACTIVITIES

With the consent of the Plymouth Group (the project developer), we are currently
proceeding with the following actions:

1. Collection of shallow (6"-12" deep) soil samples from the centers of the
remaining 23 cells (see Figure 1) and testing of all samples individually
for EPA 8080 pesticides.

Follow-up exploration is planned in all cells of these 23 which are found
to have pesticide concentrations above the state TTLCs or the "safe soil"
levels derived by ERS. This follow-up will be in the manner described
below in Items 2 and 3.

2. Exploration of the four cells (64, 68, 72 and 73) found to contain
pesticide (Endrin and DDTr) concentrations above their state TTLC by
collection of four lateral samples (6"-12" depth) 10 feet from the center
point and one deeper sample (24"-30") at the center point.

If any of these initial boundary samples are over the subject thresholds
the direction will be further explored, at 10-foot lateral increments and
1-foot vertical increments, until definition is achieved.

3. Exploration of the three cells (9, 41 and 52) found to contain pesticide
(Endosulfan) concentrations above the "safe soil" level derived by ERS but
none above the state TTLC by one deeper sample (24"-30") at the center
point. If the pesticide concentrations in this deeper sample are also
high, the vertical extent will be further explored at 1-foot increments,
until definition is achieved. At this time, the lateral extent of impact
for these cells will be conservatively assumed to extend to the cell

boundary.

REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

Until the results of the characterization activities described above are
available and economic evaluations conducted, no formal decision on a Remedial

Action Plan will be made.

E TERRATECH, INC.
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LIMITATIONS -

This report and the work associated with it have been provided in accordance with
the standards and practices cyrrentty-employed in the environmental consulting

profession. This is in ligsd wﬁun__*hd;r_1es, express or implied.
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Sincerely,

TERRATECH, INC.(

< QAT

Eric R. Lautenbach
CE 42437

cc: Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department
Rich Hiett, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Laura R1ce, The Plymouth Group
Scott Wolff, Environmental Risk Sciences

E TERRATECH, INC.
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SUMMARY OF RECENT PESTICIDE TEST RESULTS ON NEAR-SURFACE SUNNYSIDE NURSERY SOILS

(all values in parts per million - ppm)

SAMPLE | CHLOR- DDD DDE DDT DIELDRIN | ENDRIN | ENDRIN ENDOSUL FAN
" DANE KETONE 1 I s:#;'
RS-2 N0, Bl g .56 N.D. .69 .69 .31 B4 .06
RS-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .042 .034 .026 .088 .30
RS-4 N.D. .0%0 11 .49 N.D. .53 .059 .11 4 A7
RS-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. .059 N.D. .056 .053 N.D. .018 .043
RS-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .19 N.D. 1.3 .69 .043
RS-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-8 N.D. N.D. .018 .038 N.D. .020 .020 .065 .090 .16
RS-9 N.D. .060 .060 .37 N.D. 1.9 .20 A4 .48 .84
RS-10 b .026 .15 .097 N.D. 11 N.D. 056 .042 .40
[|_rs-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. No. |i2ss s $ig
RS-12 .077 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .036 N.D. .025 .062 .067
RS-13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-14 A3 N.D. N.D. .066 N.D. .02 N.D. .016 .092 .048
RS-15 N.D. .018 .078 .035 N.D. .018 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-16 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-17 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-18 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .035 N.D. .90 .81 .25
RS-19 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-20 N.D. .016 .054 .055 N.D. .052 N.D. .014 .071 11
RS-21 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-22 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. no. Pith o bsri]liaa
RS-23 N.D. N.D, .030 N.D. N.D. .070 N.D. .030 .033 .030
RS-24 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 046 .046 N.D. 068 | N.D. N.D.
RS-25 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
It rs-26 N.D. N.D. .032 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-27 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-28 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .089 N.D. N.D. 2 .21
RS-29 N.D. .054 .21 .15 .038 14 047 | N.D. N.D. .031
RS-30 N.D. N.D. .13 .10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RS-32 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .032 N.D. N.D. N.D .038
RS-33 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 091 .035 .073 27 .53
" RS-34 1.9 .13 .23 A9 N.D. 1.2 5 11 .10

* NOTE: Total Threshold Limit Concentration for Chlordane, DDT family, Dieldrin and Endrin families;

TERRATECH, INC.

"Safe Soil Level™ derived by ERS for Endosulfan family.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Po.NO. B28
TURNAROUND: J=\efvi

PROJECT NUMSER:

*yysd/5

Company or Agem:y:/

Received by (signature):

Cﬁmnmy or Agency:
/

Relinguished by(signature):

Com gency:

Date / Time

( ) :,;‘.;e 7

SAMPLERS (signature) : &

. ) / %‘_&_ ""::ef' ' é.* ;!,Lg_ REMARKS

m::.. Date [ Ting § § Station Location - taopn- - s;;:'f
RS-1 vl em (S(eenoos, s v Cold, g cunded (0] G 12!
2S-2 | fopn X I X Y

(57 [l It : \

R34 |l on "

M vy ' " ’

RS~6 |ulie| ow )

QS |vahem ) S(,

RS- [2dn | em 5

RS-0 |uleom “ X ,

R5710 fi)n| gm " - N% -
Relinquished by(signature):

Recelved by (signature):

CW.W

Relinqui by(signature):

Company or Agency:

Date / Time

Received gnature):

Company or Agency:

Relinquished by: )

Company or Agency: -

|
Recelved by (signlture_):

Company or Agency:

Relinquished by(signature):
Company of Age cy:%‘v-

TERRATECH, INC.

Date / Time

lz.l;'sfqa

———

(W3S

Received for Laboratory by:
{signature)

Date / Time

/Z;/qamj'“

Remarks/Shipping Information

Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach

1385 VANDER

WAY, SAN JOSE 95112

M. Ky
0
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TURNAROUND: __ 2" we e\
PROJECT NUMBER: r g
w5y /5 S/
SAMPLERS (s{gplture) : . Number & ¢'§ ‘o@'.
> A¢ % of - é_&' a}ﬁ- REMARKS
Stat{ : : v/
Nunber nlsaco Timg g g Statfon Location - taE::r-s c:-:‘? ~ 8;;::'5
: | Steants
QS-2\ [awe ™| Ol anoof, A ber] ) cold {,m‘,;u Cundei £ j"“\‘b“
R9-22 | " '
523 | ndy ! :
WSy [uhe "
2525 | Wy " N
25-26 |\ “ X |
2527 fphwe X y
|
RS20 [\ - ‘ Y
2924 laln ) . \
(5-30 ﬂ\\’ln 4 (‘\‘)(}ﬁ\\’ Lenzmen % y \'/ x
Relinquished by(signature): | Date / Time [Received by (signature): Relinquished by(/sj,gnm.): Date / Time !Recatved by (signaturse):
Company or Agency: // Company or Agency: ' Wq: Company or Agency:
Wnatnre): Date / Time |Recelved by (signl : Relinquished by: ) Date / Time Jd(nd by (signature):
B any or Agency: ’ Company gency: _ Company or Agency: lCoupan.y or Agency:

Relinquished by(signature): | Date / Time Rec.elved for Laboratory by:|Date / Time Remarks/Shipping Information
mm%: @Qm 124, Yoo {signatups) _ 7 /7/ / (637 Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach
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\
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20 \1—\\?— i » B \/ v
Relinquished by(sign',guf-g): Me Received by {signature): Relinguished by ture):iDate / Time |Received by (signature):
Company or Agency: / Company or Agency: wjm Company OW
Relinquanture): Date / Time ReceW ReiinQuished,by: _ Date/lﬁrmw (stgnature): .
Company or Agency: ) Company or Agency: Company or Agency: _ : Company or Apgency:
ReliWsignature): Date / Time |Received for Laboratory bj: Date / Time Remarks/Shipping Information
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Company w;u/

Reld shed by{signature):

Date / Time [Received by (st ' ure): Relinquished by: ) nwmd by (signature):
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ANANETRIX INC

nvirgnmental & A-zrytical Chemistry ‘
54 Concourse Dr »& Suite E San Jose, CA 95131 \

408)432-8192 - Fox 208} 432-8198

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # T 9012126
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 12/13/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID : 4454/5
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 5261

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9012126~ 1 RS-1
9012126- 2 RS5-2
'9012126- 3 RS-3
9012126~ 4 RS-4
9012126- 5 RS-5
9012126- 6 R5~6
9012126- 7 RS-7
9012126~ 8 RS-8
9012126~ 9 RS~-9
901212610 R5-10
9012126-11 RS5-11
9012126-12 RS-12
9012126-13 _ RS-13
9012126-14 R5-14
9012126-15 R5-15
9012126-16 R5-16
9012126-17 R5-17
9012126~18 R5-18
9012126-19 R5-19
9012126-20 R5-20

This report consists of 24 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
.chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form. . :

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800. :

If you have any further questions or comments on this_report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ol Sl oo |—4-9)

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director :

Anametrix, Inc. uses 100% Recycled Paper



ANAMETRIX, INC,

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH

REPORT SUMMARY

Workorder #

(408)432-8192

: 9012126

B

TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 12/13/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID : 4454/5
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 5261
gﬁgigzgggtment: SEST
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9012126~ 1 RS-1 SOIL 12/12/90 | 8080
| 9012126~ 2 | Rs-2 | soiL | 12/12/90'| 8080
[ 9012126~ 3 | RS-3 [ SOIL l 12/12/90 I 8080
| 9012126~ 4 | RS-4 | SOIL 12/12/90 | 8080
| 9012126- 5 | RS-5 J SOIL 12/11/90 | 8080
| 9012126~ 6 | RS-6 | SOTIL | 12/12/90 I 8080
L79012126- 7 ' RS-7 | SOIL 12/12/90 | 8080
9012126- 8 | RS-8 | SOIL | 12/11/90 | 8080
9012126~ 9 | RS-9 | SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080
9012126-10 ] RS~10 | SOIL | 12/11/90 [ 8080
9012126~11 i RS-11 SOIL | 12/712/90 | 8080
9012126-12 RS-12 SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080
’ 9012126-13 | RS-13 | SOIL I 12/12/90 | 8080
IL9012126-—14 | RS=-14 | SOIL | 12/12/90 I 8080
| 2012126-15 | RS5-15 SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080
9012126-16 | RS-16 | SOIL | 12/11/90 | 8080
I 9012126-17 | RS-17 SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080
901212618 | RS-18 I SOIL | 12/12/90 l 8080
9012126-19 l RS-19 | SOIL , 12/11/90 | 8080
9012126-20 l RS-20 | SOIL | 12/12/90 ] 8080

GC/PEST - PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # :
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received :
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID :
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order:

Department :

Sub-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

9012126
12/13/90
4454/5
5261

GC

PEST

- The recovery for Lindane from one of the matrix spikes fell outside
control limits. Also, the recoveries for Heptachlor and Endrin fell
outside the limits due to matrix interference (presence of coeluting

peaks in the spiked matrix).

_ngu}vﬁ b/ /=-4-7/ Zrafleimt N Tran t-4% -

Department Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/PEST - PAGE 2

Date



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-1
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE -

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix 1.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

9012126-01

ST
sD

01/04/91

T TR D Al D D . o W W e e e T " P S e T ———— T i " A ——— . ——

319-84-6
315-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54~-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-~-11-2

alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
P,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'~-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p.p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin Kketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 101s

Reporting
Limit

o o 00 M o R R . . . . T — T T T . ] — T Y} U ok o T T — A~ . " . 72— — . {1 — o " ot

250
440

40

160
370

el T S L R D S e o S O D s s o o s o T ————————— —— T T ol — T —— — i~ — . PP "B~ "

T O | O e o S T ket — " " T o ——————— T . . —— - A ——————— . - — . bl —— ————————

the method.
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Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4454/5 RS-2 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst HE
Date sampled : 12/12/90 Supervisor 2 5P
Date ext. : 12/19/90 Date released : 01704791
Date analyzed: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
Dilution ¢ NONE Instrument ID : HP1é6
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8 ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 8 ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8 ND
30%-00-2 Aldrin 8 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8 310
72-55-9 p.p'-DDE 16 790
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 16 690
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 16 120
33212-65-9 |Endosulfan II 16 270
50-29-3 p,p'=-DDT 16 560
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 16 60
72-43-5 P.,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
53494~70-5 |Endrin ketone 16 690
1278%-03-6 |Technical chlordane 80 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 20 ND
11141-16-5 |Aroclor 1232 30 ND
53469-21-9 jAroclor 1242 80 ND
12672-29-6 |Aroclor 1248 80 ND
11097~69-1 |Aroclor 1254 160 ND
11096-82-5 |Aroclor 1260 160 ND
12674-11-2 |Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% | 92%

T R U D I O L S S (S g R U i . D Mk o " S " T VD S . Y T S W A i — — ————— i . . A = e — —————— - A

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I1.D. 4454/5 RS-3 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-03
Matrix SOIL Analyst HEES
Date sampled : 12/12/90 Supervisor RS
Date ext. : 12/719/90 Date released : 01/04/91
Date analyzed: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP1é6
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8 ND
318-85-7 beta-BHC 8 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC {Lindane) 8 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 8 ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8 ND
309-00-2 Aldrin 8 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8 26
72-55-9 p,p'~-DDE 16 ND
60-57~1 Dieldrin 16 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 16 42
72-54-8 p,p'~-DDD 16 ND
33212-65-9 |Endosulfan II 16 88
50-29-3 p.,p'-DDT 16 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 16 300
72-43-5 P,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
53494-70-5 {Endrin ketone 16 34
12789-03-6 {Technical chlordane 80 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80 ND
11141-16-5 |Aroclor 1232 80 ND
53469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 80 ND
12672~29-6 |Aroclor 1248 80 ND
11097-69~1 |Aroclor 1254 160 ND
11096-82-5 |[Aroclor 1260 160 ND
12674-11-2 jAroclor 1016 80 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% | 111%

T L . . W — . [ T i o —— g T i ————————— ——— T . — T — o — —————— ot s —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

a0 B HE Se v e

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-4
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

e *8 Se 4 B2 as

9012126-04
ST

5P
01/04/91

..-a.-,--.---------q---------—--------.--------.-q-q—-q-cpaun----------q----.---------q»_n_

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20~8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70~5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1:104-28-2
11141~16~5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

T 0 o Tl e D D L S e . i  —————— ] . T} o . ——— — T ————

T TS TR T U S o e i ot —— . T ————— . — — o -7 ———————— — . T — . o —r

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
pP,;p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD

Endosulfan II
p.p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endeosulfan sulfate
P,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 12690
Aroclor

the method.

Reporting
Limit

Results - PEST - Page 4
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110
110

530

140
480

170
59

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4454/5 RS-5 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst R
Date sampled : 12/12/90 Supervisor HEE A
Date ext. t 12/19/%0 Date released : 01/04/91
Date analyzed: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP1e6
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug /Kg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8 ND
319-85-7 beta~BHC 8 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 8 ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8 ND
309-00-2 Aldrin 8 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8 ND
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE 16 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16 ND
72=-20-8 Endrin 16 56
72-54-8 pP,p'-DDD 16 ND
33212-65-9 |Endosulfan IT 16 18
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT 16 59
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde l6 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 16 43
72-43-5 p,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
53494-70-5 |[Endrin ketone 16 53
12789-03-6 |Technical chlordane 80 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 1860 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80 ND
11141-16-5 |Aroclor 1232 80 ND
£3469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 80 ND
12672-29-6 jAroclor 1248 80 ND
11097~69-1 jAroclor 1254 160 ND
11096-82-5 [Aroclor 1260 160 ND
12674-11-2 |Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% | 113%
ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

Results - PEST - Page 5



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2

Sample I.D. : 4454/5 RS-6 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-06
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst R
Date sampled : 12/12/90 Supervisor s 5P
Date ext. : 12/19/90 Date released : 01/04/91
Date analyzed: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 109
Dilution : 2 Instrument ID : HP1lé
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) {ug/Kg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC leé ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC 16 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 16 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 16 ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor 16 ND
309-00-2 Aldrin 16 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 16 ND
$59-98-38 Endosulfan I 16 1300
72-55-9 p,p'~DDE 32 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 32 ND
72-20~-8 Endrin 32 190
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 32 ND
33212-65-9 |Endosulfan II 32 690
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT 32 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 32 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 32 43
72-43-5 p.p'-Methoxychlor 160 ND
53494-70-5 |Endrin ketone 32 ND
12789-03-6 |[Technical chlordane 160 ND
B001-35-2 Toxaphene 320 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 160 ND
11141-16-5 [Aroclor 1232 160 ND
53469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 160 ND
12672-29~6 [Aroclor 1248 160 ND
11097-69-1 |Arcclor 1254 320 ND
11096-82-5 |Aroclor 1260 320 ND
12674-11-2 |Aroclor 1016 160 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% | 99%

S D i — ——— . . S S v ——— . T ——— T — . W ———— . . —— —
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ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed:

Dilution

319-84-6
319-85-7
58~89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-88-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469=-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
: 4454/5 RS-7 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-07
: SOIL Analyst : 5T
12712790 Supervisor : sb
: 12/19/90 Date released t 01/04/91
: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
: NONE Instrument ID : HP1l6
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
alpha-BHC 8 ND
beta-BHC 8 ND
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
delta~-BHC 8 ND
Heptachlor 8 ND
Aldrin 8 ND
Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
Endosulfan I 8 ND
p,p'-DDE 16 ND
Dieldrin 16 ND
Endrin 16 ND
p.p'-~DDD 16 ND
Endosulfan II 16 ND
p,p'-DDT 16 ND
Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
Endosulfan sulfate 16 ND
p,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
Endrin ketone 16 ND
Technical chlordane 80 ND
Toxaphene 160 ND
Aroclor 1221 80 ND
Aroclor 1232 80 ND
Aroclor 1242 80 ND
Aroclor 1248 80 ND
Aroclor 1254 160 ND
Aroclor 1260 160 ND
Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% | 100%

D S L T — —— 1  — o s —————— T — — - i —————— — . — T i i ———————— T —— . . — . A o

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantltatlon limit for
the method.
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82~5
12674-11-2

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192
: 4454/5 RS-8 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-08
: S0IL Analyst Y
: 12/12/90 Supervisor : 5P
: 12/19/90 Date released : 01/04/91
: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
NONE Instrument ID : HP1é6
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Compound Name {ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg)
alpha-BHC 8 ND
beta-BHC 8 ND
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
delta-BHC 8 ND
Heptachlor 8 ND
Aldrin 8 ND
Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
Endosulfan I 8
pP,p'-DDE 16
Dieldrin 16 ND
Endrin 16
p,p'-DDD 16 ND
Endosulfan IT 16
p,p'-DDT 16
Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
Endosulfan sulfate 16 1
p,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
Endrin ketone 16
Technical chlordane 80 ND
Toxaphene 160 ND
Aroclor 1221 80 ND
Aroclor 1232 80 ND
Aroclor 1242 30 ND
Aroclor 1248 80 ND
Aroclor 1254 160 ND
Aroclor 1260 160 ND
Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| Dibutylchlorendate ] 20-150% | 100%

L . R S e e S W L R R D D D gl WP S S v ——— — D W S A " — T T W Al ———————————— T — A — i

the method,

Results - PEST - Page 8

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

65
18

20

90
38

60

20




Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

Date analyzed:

Dilutien

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-9
SOIL
12/12/90
12719790
12719790

2

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

Date released

Weight ext.

Instrument ID

e 2 Sk B0 44 3%

9012126~

a0
5?/04/91

09

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50~-29-3
7421-93~4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35~2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21~9
12672~29-6
11097-69-1
11056-82-5
12674-11-2

alpha-BHC

beta-RHC

gamma=-BHC (Lindane)
delta~-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
P,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p.p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chleordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kg)

140
60

1900
60
480
370
840

200

- — - " N ———————— T A A . - A . . ST S ———————

the method.

Results - PEST - Page 9

Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-10
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/19/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

9012126-10

ST

P
01/04/91

S xS BN B ¢

————————-—————-——--—_——-—---——————_——--—_———————--nu—_———-—-—--——_———————-

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76=44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959~-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-~-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11~-2

alpha~-BHC

beta-BHC

gamma~-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
e,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
P,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kg)

T R S e S T Yl W S 0 . . Tl S o . o S . P . k] T . T T ——— . " o

56
150

110
26
420
97

400

460
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ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4454/5 RS-11 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-11
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 12/12/90 Supervisor :S
Date ext. : 12/19/90 Date released : 01/04/91
Date analyzed: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 109
Dilution : 30 Instrument ID : HP1lé6
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
319-84~-6 alpha-BHC 240 ND
319-85-7 beta~-BHC 240 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 240 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 240 ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor 240 ND
309-00-2 Aldrin 240 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 240 ND -
359-98-8 Endosulfan I 240 28000
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE 480 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 480 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 480 ND
72-54-8 pP.p'-DDD 480 ND
33212-65-9 [Endosulfan II 480 15000
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT 480 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 480 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 480 6200
72-43-5 p.,p'-Methoxychler 2400 ND
53494-70-5 |Endrin ketone 480 ND
12789-03-6 |Technical chlordane 2400 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 4800 ND
1104-28-2 Arocler 1221 2400 ND
11141-16-5 |Aroclor 1232 2400 ND
53469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 2400 ND
12672-29-6 |Aroclor 1248 2400 ND
11097-69~1 |Aroclor 1254 4800 ND
11096-82-5 |Arocclor 1260 4800 ND
12674-11-2 jAroclor 101s 2400 KD
] | Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% | NR

e T — D S " . T e — ———— . T W . S okt il ——————— T T T M G Y S W sk el T R L SN YRS MG AN . M R - A el — ——

ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.

NR :

Results - PEST - Page 11

Surrogate not reported due to the high dilution for analysis.




Sanmple I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS~12
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/19/90
NONE

e BE 44 0 o8 wa

(408) 432-8192

R A S S P L — o ————— " ——— —— . T —— " . T

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00~-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72=-20-8
72~-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69~1
11096-82~-5
12674-11-2

alpha-BHC
beta-=-BHC

-1gamma-BHC (Lindane)

delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
P,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p.p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlior
Endrin kKetone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-12
Analyst HINS S
Supervisor gy
Date released : 01/04/91
Weight ext. : 10g
Instrument ID : HP16
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
8 ND
8 ND
8 ND
8 ND
8 ND
8 ND
8 ND
8 25
16 ND
16 ND
16 36
16 ND
16 62
16 ND
16 ND
16 67
80 ND
16 ND
80 77
160 ND
80 ND
80 ND
80 ND
80 ND
160 ND
160 ND
80 ND
| 20-150% | 111%

T N S D R e A i —————— T . — —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4454/5 RS-13 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-13
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst LI
Date sampled : 12/12/90 Supervisor : sb
Date ext. : 12/19/90 Date released : 01/04/91
Date analyzed: 12/19/90 Weight ext. : 10g
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP16
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {(ug/Xg) (ug/Kqg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8 ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 8 ND
76~44-8 Heptachlor 8 ND
3095-00-2 Aldrin 8 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
959-938-8 Endosulfan I 8 ND
72-55=9 p,p'-DDE 16 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 16 ND
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 16 ND
33212-65-9% |(Endosulfan II 16 ND
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT 16 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 16 ND
72-43-5 pP,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
53494-~70-5 |Endrin ketone 16 ND
12789-03-6 |[Technical chlordane 80 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80 ND
11141~-16~-5 |Aroclor 1232 :10] ND
53469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 80 ND
12672-29~6 !Aroclor 1248 80 ND
11097-69-1 [Aroclor 1254 160 ND
11096-82-5 |Aroclor 1260 160 KD
12674-11-2 |Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 20-150% ] 109%

T S L kD L 0 e . e o i T S . e S . T . . " e . T ——— T — A T T —— - ——

ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.

Results - PEST - Page 13



Sample I.D.

Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed

Diluticn

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

49 2e o0 e us wm

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-14
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst

Supervisor

Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

LI TN LI Y N Y Y]

9012126-14
=1l

5
01/04/91

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57=-3
559-98-8
72-55=~9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494~-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p.p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit

16

24

92
66

48

130

AT T D S S L i —— — . - i S T W o —— A —— - D ak o ———————— T — — —— T — A - — - i B i ——————

R, S S S S e e W — T ————— T f— ———— " Y T T T ik sl ————————————— . . ——. Y ————— -

ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.

Results - PEST - Page 14



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 608/8080

&8 S8 B¢ 2% ¥4 0w

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-15
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Weight ext.
Instrument ID

9012126-15
k

10g

--m——————_—--————-—--—_————-———————--—-————_—_-———_—---—_————-p-n—_—————-_——q-...

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72~-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674~11-2

T D L L e . . Y e . D D . — — ] ———————— . — T —— —

alpha~-BHC

beta~BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

the method.

Reporting
Limit

Results - PEST - Page 15

T e D R e e . . Y W T . i o i T T " " o T A

78

18
18

35

. v —————————

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for



Sample I.D.
Matriw

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

.
-

Date sampled

Date ext.

Date analyzed:

Dilution

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-16
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

Date released

Weight ext.

Instrument ID

T O o 5 0 00 L L R e . . . Y . . T T o Y —————— T~ ] — A ——————— -~ — o 7t

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44~8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1431-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-~2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82~5
12674-11-2

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

pP.p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
pP,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit

T D N N R AR ARy e S . . W S 2 W ———— — — " . . — . _—" ] ot " —— T —— . " 7P A ———— — — ———

O D L i " — " . . o S —— . Wl o ——— . T D i o T — T ————— A . . — . P “al

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed

Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-17
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

e 2o e

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

Date released

Weight ext.

Instrument ID

9012126-17
&

sp

01/04/91

8 BER A4 % % o

T L D Sl o e T ——————— —— ——— i —————

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-58-8
72-55~9
60-57=1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82~5
12674-11-2

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'~DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kg}

e N S s . S O e M . S e " T " - ————————— —— 1~ —— -

T o 7 i o 1 L D Ll . T . . R b e T i ol ——————— T i - —— . . . —— iy o ———

e D D e VOl T D . . e ——— " o T b o i ———————— T —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

319-84-6
319-85~7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-56-9
60-57~-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28~-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%92
: 4454/5 RS-18 Anametrix I.D. : 9012126-18
: SOIL Analyst Y
: 12/12/90 Supervisor P 5p
t 12/19/90 Date released : 01/04/91
t 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
: NONE Instrument ID : HP16
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Compound Name (ug/Kqg) {ug/Kqg)
alpha-BHC 8 ND
beta-BHC 8 ND
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
delta~BHC 8 ND
Heptachlor 8 ND
Aldrin 8 ND
Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
Endosulfan I 8 900
p,p'-DDE 16 ND
Dieldrin 16 ND
Endrin 16 35
p,p'-DDD 16 ND
Endosulfan II 16 810
P.p'-DDT 16 ND
Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
Endosulfan sulfate 16 250
P,p'-Methoxychlor 80 ND
Endrin ketone 16 ND
Technical chlordane 80 ND
Toxaphene 160 ND
Aroclor 1221 80 ND
Aroclor 1232 80 ND
Aroclor 1242 80 ND
Aroclor 1248 80 ND
Aroclor 1254 160 ND
Aroclor 1260 160 ND
Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| Dibutylchlorendate [ 20-150% | 120%

the method.

Results - PEST - Page 18

—————— i — ————

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed

Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454 /5 RS-19
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

Date released

Weight ext.

Instrument ID

9012126~-19
5

sP
01/04/91

R L (L Y S D o i . S D M ke . S M o T . . o i o o . o T ——— . " o

319-84-6
31%-85-7
58-85-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55=9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-23-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21~9
12672-29+-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'~DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit

R D T e i . . . . S T —— " ——————————— . . . . i —— T T~ — e "

T D T TR T I D e L il [ W i o, S e s —— — o . S S e o — ——— —————— T T 7 M ————————— = T —— —

R W — ——— — — —  —  — — — — —— . - " —, T Tl ———— T — — T T Tl Yo — — ———————— ————— A " Tt P il —— ——— T — —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed

Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/5 RS-20
SOIL
12/12/90
12/19/90
12/20/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor

Date released

Weight ext.

Instrument ID

9012126-20
o

=)
01/04/91
10g
HP16

Rl D L S e S . R D o S S D D S Wl i g, W e e e e T — T W il i ————— ——— . —— o

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86~-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
1024-57-3
9595-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72=54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
12789-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit

14
54

52

16
71

110

TR TR D s S Sk . — ——— - — . T ok ——— — —— . 2 —— " - — —— T ——— . W W — T Akl o — T — .

D i e T —— — O s . O ———— T . T T . o T - - N — — . A £t = T i =

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

Results - PEST - Page 20



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC, (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ¢ METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. ¢ PSBLK122090
Matrix ! SOIL Analyst 9
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor HES))
Date ext. : 12/19/90 Date released : 01/04/91
Date analyzed: 12/20/90 Weight ext. : 10g
Dilution : NOKE Instrument ID : HP16
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kqg) {ug/Kg)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8 ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8 ND
58-89-9 gamma~-BHC (Lindane) 8 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 8 ND
76~44-8 Heptachlor 8 ND
309~00~-2 Aldrin 8 ND
1024-57=-3 Heptachlor epoxide 8 ND
959-98-8 Endeosulfan I 8 ND
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE 16 ND
60-57~1 Dieldrin 16 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 16 ND
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 16 ND
33212-65-9 |Endosulfan II 16 ND
50~29-3 p.p'-DDT 16 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 16 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate i6 ND
72-43-5 p.p'~Methoxychlor 80 ND
53494-70-5 |(Endrin ketone 16 ND
12789-03-6 [Technical chlordane 80 ND
8001-35-~-2 Toxaphene 160 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 80 ND
11141~16-5 |Aroclor 1232 80 ND
53469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 80 ND
12672-29-6 |{Aroclor 1248 80 ND
11097-69-1 |Aroclor 1254 160 ND
11096-82-5 [Aroclor 1260 160 ND
12674-11-2 |Aroclor 1016 80 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate ] 20-150% | 114%

T T T T T T S e L . . S . S — . o ———— — . " i ————— L ——r.

e ————— - e ———

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitaticn limit for
the method.

Results - PEST - Page 21



SAMPLE I.D.

Matrix

Date sampled

8 aa a8

Date extracted:
Date analyzed :

COMPCUND

CLP PESTICIDE MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 8080

(408)432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst

Supervisor
Date released
Instrument I.D.

T S D S e e e S S el —————— " T A ok T ——— ————— . A ———— o ———— T ——— . ——

Lindane

Heptachlor

Aldrin

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDT

ANAMETRIX, INC,
4454/5 RS-11
SOIL
12/11/90
12714790
12/21/90

SPIKE
AMT. MS
(UG/KG) (UG/KG)

80 46

80 NR

80 52

200 134
200 100
200 182

! 9012126-11
e
: 01/04/91
: HP1l6
RPD 2REC
LIMITS
~14% S6-123%
40-131%
-12% 40-120%
-8% 54-126%
56-121%
-18% 23-134%

A D L L L S i S . W " " . S — — T — ———————— — ——" ]l T ————————— - A — AR " = —— —————C——

* Limits established by EPA

NR : Not reported due to matrix interference.

Results - PEST - Page 22
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P.O. NO,
\ TERRATECH =24
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TURNAROUND: _Z—\ee\i
PROJECT NUMBER: f ,
#4454 /5 S/
SAMPLERS (signature) : Number | ‘s-'g oty v
' : ) Xfom REMARKS
S !E% %ﬂ;’" of . pry % "
Statien elol Con- _5.'&:_,;' SAMPLE
Humber ?AEIE‘?G T'Im_e § g Station Location - tainers 3 ODEPTH
| Seowg 1 o
Rs-1 2] P SEINRTS e v X Cold pond 21 ()] Em 12
DAS=2 | (ot " X , B
@ Q\S‘_? \‘&‘51- 0o ! : J \ |
@ Ra-Y. 12l O " | ]
@QS‘S vl [ " ‘ Y
® RS-6 [ 2 " S( l
@)} [ S MW [ ' X
® 25-9 (2 | ew - ! '>< |
@)R‘S—C\ e o “ X !
@RS‘!O \L\n Q™ " - 7( N &
Relinguished by(signature): M Received by (sigqature): Relinquished by(signature):{Date / Time |Received by (signature}:

Company or Agency:/ Company or Agency: Com : Agency: CMP'W
A
L
Relinquis by(signature): | Date / Time |Received gnature): Relinquished. by: theived by ({signature):

Company or Agency: ' Company or Agency: Company or Agency: = Company or Agency:
Relinqui wsignature): Date / Time |Received for Laboratary by:|Oate [/ Time Remarks/Shipping Information
Company or Agency: 1 L||",lqa (signature} ' fZ Y ‘e Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach
TERRATECH, INC. (O 1S M 7 %> 1385 VANDER WAY, SAN JOSE 98112
N .

7
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TERRATECH CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TURNAROUND: 2=\
PROJECT NUMBER:
W 4454 /5
SAMPLERS (signature) : Number
% %M.A of RERARKS
e Date | Timg E‘ § ‘ Station Locatfon - aon- s;;::s
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Relinquished by(signature): | Date ime |Received by (signature}: sjDate / Time |Received by (signature}:

Company or Agency: / Company or Agency: : H Company My'
: o

Relinquished-y(signature): | Date / Time Recew Relinquished by: ] Dwmby {signature}:

Company or Agency: Comparly or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency:

Re]‘leiqmture): Date / Time [Received for Laboratory by:{Date / Time | Remarks/Shipping Information

ignature) ! - Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach
Company or Agedcy: |L[(‘3)q., (s . 7 jo3i
{3 1385 VANDER WAY,K 9AN JOSE 96112
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ANANETRIX INC © JAN 031990

Environmenta: & Analytical Chemistry

1961 Concourse Brive, Sute E, San Jose, CA 95431 O RE PO RT
(408) 432-8153 - Fox (408) 432-8198 RECEIVED \L))

TERRATEGH

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # 1 9012127
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 12/13/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID : 4454/5
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 5261

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID ‘ CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9012127- 1 RS-21
9012127~ 2 RS-22
9012127~ 3 RS-23
9012127~ 4 RS-24
9012127~ 5 RS-25
9012127~ & R5-26
9012127- 7 RS5-27
9012127- 8§ RS-28
9012127- 9 RS-29
9012127-10 R5-30
9012127-11 RS5-31
9012127-12 R5-32
9012127~13 R&-33
9012127-14 RS5-34
9012127-15 RS-35

This report consists of 20 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es}) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all guest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the fornm. :

Apametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accrediation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

};/LOC["""'\ Lo |- 2-9

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director

Argmetix Ine. uses 100% Recycled Paper



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408)432-8192

' MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # : 9012127
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 12/13/90
' 1365 VANDER WAY Project ID : 4454/5
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 5261
Department : GC
' Sub-Department: PEST
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
. ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
I 9012127- 1 RS-21 SOIL 12/12/90 8080
[ 9012127~ 2 l RS-22 l SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 J
|L9012127- 3 | Rs-23 | so1r | 12/11/90 | 8080 |
L_9012127- 4 | RS-24 | SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 |
l| 9012127~ 5 I RS-25 I SOIL | 12/12/90 , 8080 |
I 9012127~ 6 | R5~26 I SOTIL l 12/11/90 | 8080 |
IL9012127— 7 | RS-27 | SOIL | 12/12/90 , 8080 ]
l 9012127~ 8 | RS-28 I SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 |
'| 9012127- 9 | RS-29 | SOIL | 12/11/90 ] 8080 |
| 9012127-10 | RS~30 | SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 ,
|| 9012127-11 | RS-31 | SOIL | 12/12/90 l 8080 |
l| 9012127-12 | RS-32 l SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 J
9012127-13 | RS-33 | SOIL | 12/12/90 ’ 8080 |
L79012127-14 | R5-34 | SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 |
I 9012127-15 l RS-35 | SOIL | 12/12/90 | 8080 |

GC/PEST ~ PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # T 9012127
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JQSE Date Received : 12/13/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID t 4454/5
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 5261
Department : GC

Sub~Department: PEST

QA/QC SUMMARY :

No surrogate recovery on samples -02,~15 due to large dilution.

" . 4
u’)sfr&#ﬂ )wa,m I-2- 7! Q Gawe. N e 4.9 .90 w
Department Supervisor Date Chemist Date

GC/PEST - PAGE 2



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 3

Project ID t 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-01
ample ID ¢ RS-21 Analyst o
iatrix : SOIL Supervisor S
ate Sampled : 12/12/90
Date Extracted : 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
fate Analyzed :t 12/21/90 Dilution Factor 1.00
nstrument ID : HP1e6 Conc. Units : UGJ/KG
l REFORTING AMOQUNT
I CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
' 319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 | ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
' 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16 ND u
l 72-20-8 Endrin 16 ND u
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16. ND 4]
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16, ND u
l 1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. ND U
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. ND 8)
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70~5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND 8]
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND u
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND U
l 11141~-16-5 Arocler-1232 80, ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND U
11097-69~1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND u
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160, ND U
7421~-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16. ND U



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project 1D : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-02
ample ID : RS-22 Analyst P

latrix : SOIL Supervisor P sp
ate Sampled : 12/12/90

Date Extracted : 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0

Qate Analyzed : 12/21/90 Dilution Factor : 16.67
nstrument ID : HP16 Conc. Units : UG/KG

GC/PEST -~ PAGE 4

REPORTING AMOQUNT
' CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 130. ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 130. ND )
l 319~-86-8 delta-BHC 130. ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 130. ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 130. ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 130. ND U
1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 130. ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 130. 14000. E
60-57-1 Dieldrin 270. ND u
l 72~55-9 4,4'-DDE 270. ND U
72-20-8 Endrin 270. ND u
33213-65-9 Endosulfan IT 270. 8700. E
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 270. ND U
l 1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 270. 2400,
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 270. ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 1300. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 270. ND U
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 1300. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 2700. ND U
12674-11-2 Aroclor-101s6 1300. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 1300. ND U
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 1300. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 1300. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 1300. ND U
' 11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 2700. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 2700. ND u
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 270. ND U



l - ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 5

!roject ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID 9012127-03
Sample ID ! R5-23 Analyst - o
trix : SOIL Supervisor P 5h
te Sampled : 12/11/90
Date Extracted : 12/20/90
ount Extracted : 10.0
Ete Analyzed : 12/21/90 Dilution Factor 1.00
strument ID : HP1e Conc. Units : UG/KG
' REPORTING AMOUNT
' CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85=-7 beta~-BHC 8.0 ND u
' 319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
. 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan T 8.0 30.
60-57~1 Dieldrin 16. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16. 30.
' 72-20-8 Endrin 16. 70.
33213-65-9 Endosulfan I1I 1e. 33.
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND 8]
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. 30.
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 1s6. ND u
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80, ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11~-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND U
11104~-28-~-2 Aroclor-1i221 80. ND 4]
11141~-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND 18}
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND U
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND u
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND )
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde i6. ND U



l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 608/8080

lroject 1D

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 6

: 4454/5 Anametrix ID ! 9012127-04
Sample ID ! R5-24 Analyst R
atrix : SOIL Supervisor : Sp
ate Sampled P 12/12/90
Date Extracted ¢ 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
fate Analyzed + 12/21/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP16 Conc. Units UG/KG
l REPORTING AMOUNT
I CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND u
319-85-7 heta-BHC 8.0 ND U
I 319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
l 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
95%-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 68
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16. 46
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16. ND U
' 72-20-8 Endrin 16. 46
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16. ND u
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND U
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. ND u
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. ND 9)
72-42-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11-2 Arocler-1016 80. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND U
' 11141-16-5 Aroclor~1232 80. ND u
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND u
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U -
11096-82-5 Aroclor~1260 160. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16, ND U



l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
'Project ID

: 4454/5 Anametrix ID 9012127-05
Sample ID ¢+ R5-25 Analyst P 8r
atrix : SOIL Supervisor : 5P
%ate Sampled P 12712790
ate Extracted : 12720790
Amount Extracted : 10.0
ate Analyzed T 12/21/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP16 Conc. Units : UG/KG
l REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO, COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
' 319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-86-8 delta-~BHC 8.0 ND 9]
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND 8)
Te-44-~8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
l 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
©259-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57~1 Dieldrin 16. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16 ND 4]
l 72-20-8 Endrin 16. ND 0)
33213-65-9 Endosulfan IT 16, ND u
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND u
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. ND U
l 50-29-3 4,4'~DDT 16. ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. KD U
53494~70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001~-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND 9)
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND U
11104-28-2 Arocleor-1221 80. ND u
. 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND U
11097-69~1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND u
. 11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND U
7421~93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16 ND U

GC/PEST - PAGE 7



!’roject 1D

ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 8

: 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-06
Sample ID ¢t RS-26 Analyst -y
atrix : SOIL Supervisor P <h
ate Sampled : 12/11/90
Date Extracted 1 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
tate Analyzed : 12/22/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP1le Conc. Units : UG/KG
. REPORTING AMOUNT
l CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha~BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND 8]
. 319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND 8}
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND u
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND u
l 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57-1 Dieldrin 156. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16. 32
. 72-20-8 Endrin 16. ND U
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16 ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND U
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. ND U
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16 ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80 ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16 ND U
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11-2 Arcclor-1016 80. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND u
. 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND u
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND U
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 15. ND u



53494-70-5
l 57-74-9

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

roject ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID 9012127-07
ample ID : RS-27 Analyst ST
atrix : SOIL Supervisor 1 4D
ate Sampled i 12/12/90
ate Extracted 1 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
ate Analyzed 12722790 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP1s Conc. Units UG/KG
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-86-8 “delta-BHC 8.0 ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND [9)
1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98~8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16. ND u
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16. ND U
72-20-8 Endrin 16. ND U
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16. ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND U
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. ND u
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16, ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
Endrin ketone 16. ND U
Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND 9]
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND )
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1i242 g20. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 B0. ND U
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND u
11096~82-5 Aroclor-1260 160, ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16. ND 8]

GC/PEST - PAGE 9
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

roject ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID ! 9012127-08
ample ID : RS-28 Analyst H
atrix ¢ SOIL Supervisor HE )
ate Sampled : 12/12/90
ate Extracted : 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
ate Analyzed : 12/22/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP16 Conc. Units UG/KG
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-EHC 8.0 ND u
319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 ND u
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND 9]
1024~57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND u
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND u
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE le6. ND U
72-20-8 Endrin 16. 89.
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16. 120,
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND U
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 1s6. 210,
50-29-2 4,4'-DDT 16, ND U
72-43<5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16, ND U
57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11-2 Aroclor-101sa 80. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND U
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND 8]
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 BO. ND u
11097-69-~-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160 ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16 ND U

GC/PEST - PAGE 10



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

GC/PEST - PAGE 11

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
!’roject ID i 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-09
Sample ID : RS-29 Analyst R
atrix : SO0IL Supervisor )
ate Sampled : 12/11/90
Date Extracteg : 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
iate Analyzed : 12/22/90 Dilution Factor 1.00
nstrument ID : HP1s Conc. Units : UG/KG
l REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
I 319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
l 319-86-8 delta~BHC 8.0 ND U
£8-89-9 gamma~BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND 8)
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
' 1024-57-3 Hept. spoxide 8.0 | ND U
959-98~8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND u
60~-57-1 Dieldrin 16. 38.
72-55-9 4,4'~DDE le. 210.

' 72-20-8 Endrin 16. 140,
33213-65-9 Endosulfan TI 16. ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16, 54.

1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. 31.
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. 150.
72-43-5 MethoxychTor §0. ND U

53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. 47.
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND u

12674~11-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND u
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND U
' 11141-16-5 Aroclor~1232 80. ND 8]
53469-21~9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND 8)
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80, ND U
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U
' 11096~-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND u
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16 ND U



l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-10
ample ID : RS-30 Analyst e
ﬂatrix : SOIL Supervisor P sh
ate Sampled P 12/12/90
Date Extracted 1 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
ﬁate Analyzed : 12/22/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID ¢ HP1lé Conc. Units : UG/KG
I REPORTING AMOUNT
l CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND u
l 319-86-8 delta-BHT 8.0 | ND u
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND Li}
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND u
l 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND u
259-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57-1 Dieldrin le6. ND u
72-55-9 4,4'"-DDE 16. 130.
l 72-20-8 Endrin 16. ND U
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16. ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND U
l 1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16, ND U
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. 100.
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
I 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160, ND U
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 §0. ND u
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND U
l 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND 9}
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND U
' 11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND 8)
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16. ND U
' GC/PEST - PAGE 12



!roj ect ID

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

: 4454/5 Anametrix ID 9012127-11
ample ID : RS-31 Analyst .
atrix : SOIL Supervisor 5]
ate Sampled : 12/12/90
Date Extracted : 12720790
mount Extracted : 10.0
.ate Analyzed :12/22/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP1s Conc. Units UG/KG
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
3J19~-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND U
319%-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
31%~86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 ND 6)
58~-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND u
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND u
1024~-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-938-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16. ND 8)
72=-20-8 Endrin 16. ND u
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 16. ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16, ND U
1031-07~8 Endo.sulfate 16, ND U
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001~35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND u
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND U
Aroclor-1221 80. ND 0]
Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
Aroclor-1242 80, ND U
12672~29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND u
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor~1260 160. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16, ND )

11104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9

GC/PEST - PAGE 13



ORGANIC ANALYSTIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 60878080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 14

Project ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-12
ample ID t R5-32 Analyst HIN <
iatrix : SOIL Supervisor t ¢
ate Sampled r 12/12/90
Date Extracted : 12/20/%0
mount Extracted : 10.0
.ate Analyzed 1 12/22/90 Dilution Factor 1.00
nstrument ID : HP16 Conc. Units UG/KG
. REPCRTING AMOUNT
l CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-34-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND u
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
l 319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND 9]
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND [9)
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
l 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND u
60-57~-1 Dieldrin 16. ND u
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16. ND U
72-20-8 Endrin l6. 32.
33213-65-9 Endosulfan I1 16. ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD l6. ND U
' 1031-07-8 Endo.sulTate 16. 38.
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT le6. ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
' 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11~2 Aroclor-1014 80. ND U
11104~28-2 Aroclor-1221 80 ND U
' 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80 ND 8]
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND u
l 11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160, ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16. ND U



' ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608 /8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
!’roject ID T 4454/5 Anametrix ID 9012127-13
ample ID ¢ R5-33 Analyst :ar
iatrix : SOIL Supervisor )
ate Sampled s 12/12/90
Date Extracted : 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
fate Analyzed : 12722790 Dilution Factor. :
nstrument ID : HP1é Conc. Units UG/KG
' REPORTING AMOQUNT
' CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED
319~84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 ND 4]
319-85-7 beta-BHC 8.0 ND U
l 319-86-8 delta-BHC 8.0 | ND U
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-~-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
I 1024~-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 73.
60-57-1 Dieldrin 1s. ND U
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 16 ND U
l 72-20-8 Endrin 16. 91.
33213-65-9 Endosulfan IT 16. 270.
72~54-8 4,4'-DDD 16. ND U
l 1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. 530,
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 80. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 1s6. 35.
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND U
12674-11-2 Arocleor-1016 g0. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND U
l 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 20. ND 9]
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND U
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160, ND U
11086-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16 ND U

GC/PEST - PAGE 15




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 16

Project ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-14
mple ID ¢ R5-34 Analyst : 6C
Etrix : SOIL Supervisor Y
te Sampled t 12712790
Date Extracted : 12/20/90
ount Extracted : 10.0
!te Analyzed t 12/27/90 Dilution Factor : 3.33
strument ID : HP1e6 Conc. Units UG/KG
I . REPORTING AMOUNT
l CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 27. ND U
319-85-7 beta-BHC 27. ND U
l 319-86-8 delta-BHC 27. ND U
58-89-~9 gamma-BHC 27. ND u
76-44-8 Heptachlor 27. ND 4)
309-00-2 Aldrin 27. ND 0)
l 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 27. ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 27. 100.
60-57-1 Dieldrin 53 ND U
72~55-9 4,4'-DDE 53 230.
72-20-8 Endrin 53 1200.
33213-65-9 Endosulfan IT 53 130
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 53. 1320.
1031-07-8 Endo.sulfate 53. 150
50-29~-3 4,4'-DDT 53. 120,
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 270. ND U
53494~-70-5 Endrin ketone 53. 110
57=-74-9 Tech. chlordane 270 1200
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 530. ND U
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 270. ND U
11104-28-~-2 Aroclor-1221 270 ND 9]
11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 270. ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 270. ND 8)
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 270. ND 9]
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 530 ND g
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 530. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehvde 54. ND 1o




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

GC/PEST - PAGE 17

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-15
ample ID : RS-35 Analyst -
iatrix ¢ SOIL Supervisor : 6D
ate Sampled t 12/12/90
Date Extracted : 12/20/90
mount Extracted : 10.0
‘ate Analyzed ¢t 12/22/90 Dilution Factor : 33.33
nstrument ID : HP16 Conc. Units UG/KG
l REPORTING AMOUNT
l CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 270. ND 9)
319~85-7 beta-BHC 270. ND U
l 319-86-8 delta-~BHC 270. ND u
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 270. ND u
76-44-8 Heptachlor 270. ND U
308-00-2 Aldrin 270. ND U
I 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 270, ND U
9569-98-8 Endosulfan I 270. 12000 E
60-57-1 Dieldrin 530. ND u
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 530. ND U
72-20-8 Endrin 530. ND U
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II 530. 12000.
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 530. ND U
l 1031-07-8 Endo.sulTate 530. 3200
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 530. ND U
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 2700. ND U
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 530. ND U
' 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 2700. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 5300. ND U
12674-11-2 Arcclor-1016 2700. ND U
11104-28-=2 Aroclor-1221 27040. ND U
l 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 2700, ND U
53469-21-9 Aroclor-1242 2700. ND u
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 2700. ND U
l 11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 5300. ND U
11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 5300. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 540. ND 4]



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA

ANAMETRIX, INC.

METHOD 608/8080

(408)432-8192

GC/PEST - PAGE 18

!'roject ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : PSBLK122090
Sample ID : BLANK Analyst 4
%atrix : SOIL Supervisor 2 ¢p
ate Sampled : 0/ 0/ 0
ate Extracteqd : 12712790
mount Extracted : 10.0
iate Analyzed : 12/21/90 Dilution Factor : 1.00
nstrument ID : HP1lse Conc. Units : UG/KG
' REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
l 319-84-6 alpha-BHC 8.0 KD U
315-85~7 beta-BHC 8.0 KD U
319-86-8 delta~BHC 8.0 ND u
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 8.0 ND U
76-44-8 Heptachlor 8.0 ND U
309-00-2 Aldrin 8.0 ND U
I 1024-57-3 Hept. epoxide 8.0 ND U
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 8.0 ND U
60-57-1 Dieldrin 16. ND U
: 72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 1s6. ND U
I 72-20-8 Endrin 16. ND U
33213-65-9 Endosulfan I1 16 ND U
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 16 ND U
i031~-07-8 Endo.sulfate 16. ND U
l 50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 16. ND U
72-43~-5 Methoxychlor 30. ND u
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 16. ND U
l 57-74-9 Tech. chlordane 80. ND U
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 160. ND )
12674-11-2 Aroclor-1016 80. ND U
11104-28-2 Aroclor-1221 80. ND u
l 11141-16-5 Aroclor-1232 80, ND u
53469~-21-9 Aroclor-1242 80. ND U
12672-29-6 Aroclor-1248 80. ND 9]
11097-69-1 Aroclor-1254 160 ND U
. 11096-82-5 Aroclor-1260 160. ND U
7421-93-4 Endrin Aldehyde 16, ND i)



SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8102

Project ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127
Matrix :  SOIL Analyst : 5
Supervisor : 5D
TOTAL
SAMPLE ID sSU1 ouT
1| BLANK 128 0
2| Rs-21 85 0]
3| RS-22 0 * 1
4| RS-23 69 o
5! R5-24 78 0
€| R5-25 94 0
7| RS-26 88 0
8| RS5-27 58 0
9| R3-28 67 0
10} RS-29 94 0
11| RS-30 87 0
12| RS-31 95 0
13| RS-32 82 0
14| RS-32 91 0
15| RS-35 0 * 1
16| RS-21Ms 81 0
17| RS-21MSD 85 o
18f RS-34 130 0
1s
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
OC LIMITS
SU1 = DBC (20-150)

* Values ocutside of Anametrix QC limits

GC/PEST - PAGE 19



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY FORM -- EPA METHOD €08/8080

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

!roject ID : 4454/5 Anametrix ID : 9012127-01 MSD
Sample ID : RS-21 Analyst : 25’
atrix ¢ SQ0IL Supervisor :
ate Sampled T 12/12/90 Instrument ID : HP16
Date Extracted : 12/20/90
ate Analyzed $ 12722790
SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % %REC
COMPOUND (UG/KG) {UG/KG) (UG/KG) REC LIMITS
gamma-BHC 26.00 .00 22.52 87 46-127
Heptachlor 26.00 .00 23.77 91 35-130
Aldrin 26.00 .00 26.54 102 34-132
Dieldrin 65.00 .00 52.86 81 31-134
Endrin 65.00 .00 57.66 89 42-139
4,4'-DDT 65.00 .00 53.87 83 23-134
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % RPD %REC
COMPOUND (UG/KG) (UG/KG) REC RPD [LIMITS|LIMITS
gamma-BHC 26.00 22.29 86 1 50 46-127
Heptachlor 26,00 20.97 81 12 31 35-130
Aldrin 26.00 25.50 98 4 43 34-132
Dieldrin 65.00 54.30 84 3 38 31-134
Endrin 65.00 58.55 90 2 45 42-139
4,4'-DDT 65.00 54.43 84 1 50 23-134
limits

lValue is outside of Anametrix QC

RPD: o
ipike Recovery:

out of

6 outside limits

0 out of

12

outside limits

GC/PEST - PAGE 20
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